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9. Capt. John 3 Goldthwaite {Samuel*, Thomas*) of Bos-
ton was born inSalem in1677.* He was, by trade, a mason,
like his brother Ezekiel, and settled early in Boston, where
he married, March 13, 1701, Sarah Hopkins, daughter of
Charles and Margaret (Henchman) Hopkins of Boston.f

*
His age, as given in the notice of his death, makes his birth Dec. 25, 1677,

buthe was probably that child of Samuel Goldthwaite, name not found, bap-
tized inJuly, 1677. He had, by the willof his father, land in Salem which he
and his wife, Jane, sold in 1723 to his brother Ezekiel.

fThe parentage of Sarah Hopkins appears from a deed of gift of Thomas
Henchman, gent., of Chelmsford, dated Sept. 15, 1693, "inconsideration of
the great love and affection whichIdo bear unto mybeloved kinswomen, Eliza-

beth Hopkins, Mary Hopkins, Sarah Hopkins, and Hannah Hopkins, the
daughters of mybrother and sister, Charles and Margaret Hopkins, late of Bos-
ton in New England deceased and for other good causes and considerations me

hereunto moving
"

(Suffolk Deeds, Vol. 16, p. 194). This was Major Thomas
Henchman, wellknown as an officer in the Indian wars. He had bought this
property July 30, 1674, of Capt. Daniel Henchman of Boston, who has been
supposed his relative, .perhaps a brother. Major Henchman seems to have left
no children; "dear kinswoman, Ruth Warren, wife of Joseph Warren of

Chelmsford," is a legatee under the willsof both himself and widow, Elizabeth,
in1702 and 1704. The latter mentions also, as sister of Major Henchman,

Bridget Chandler, widow of William Chandler of Andover. The will of
Charles Hoare, 1638, sheriff of the city of Gloucester, England, whose
widow, Joanna, came to New England with six children in 1639 or 1640,
and who was the ancestress of many persons of distinction inAmerica, speaks
of Thomas Hinksman as one of his wife's brothers, of whom the JV. E.Hist,

and Gen. Register (Vol. 45, pp. 286, 289) says he was, in all probability, Major

Thomas Henchman of the Indian wars. A sister of Capt. Daniel Henchman,
and perhaps also of Major Thomas, was Hannah Hinksman, b. 1638, who m.

Capt. James Hill of Boston, an officer of the Artillery Co. and deacon, Old
South church. The latter was, as Ihave had occasion to prove (contrary to

the supposition in the Hist, of Art. Co.), a son of
"

Mr. William Hill"of Fair-
field, Conn.

Charles Hopkins is found taxed as an inhabitant of Boston in1674, 1687
(on "2 Housing and wharf"), 1688. Charles and Margaret Hopkins had
children :

1. John, b. July 5, 1663. He was a shipwright, buying, in 1686, an estate

on Charter street, opposite that given to his sisters, but died before 1693, with-
out issue.

2. Joseph, b. Aug. i,1666 ;d. y.


